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STATE OF MINNESOTA 

OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS 
 

FOR THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION 
 

In the Matter of the Application of Great 
River Energy, Minnesota Power, Xcel 
Energy, Missouri River Energy 
Services and Otter Tail Power 
Company for a Certificate of Need for 
the Big Stone South - Alexandria - Big 
Oaks 345 kilovolt (kV) Transmission 
Line Project. 

In the Matter of the Application for a 
Route Permit for the Alexandria to Big 
Oaks 345 kV Transmission Project in 
central Minnesota 

ORDER 

 
 This matter is pending before Administrative Law Judge Megan J. McKenzie. 
 
 On July 15, 2024, the Applicants filed proposed Findings of Fact, Conclusions of 
Law, and Recommendations.  On July 22, 2024, the Applicants filed responses to 
comments made by the Minnesota Department of Natural Resources (MnDR). The 
response included an alternative option for the Western Crossing Option B 
(Double-Circuit) to address the MnDNR’s concerns about the potential impacts of this 
route on Minnesota Biological Survey (MBS) Sites of Biodiversity Significance.  
 

Based upon the record and the discussion among the parties and participants at 
the prehearing conference, 

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED: 

 The Parties may file amended or supplemental proposed Findings of Fact, 
Conclusions of Law, and Recommendations by 4:30 p.m. on August 20, 2024.  
 
Dated:  August 15, 2024  

 
 

MEGAN J. MCKENZIE 
Administrative Law Judge 

 



 

 

 
 
 

August 15, 2024 
 
See Attached Service List  
 

Re: In the Matter of the Application of Great River Energy, Minnesota 
Power, Xcel Energy, Missouri River Energy Services and Otter Tail 
Power Company for a Certificate of Need for the Big Stone South - 
Alexandria - Big Oaks 345 kilovolt (kV) Transmission Line Project. 

 
In the Matter of the Application for a Route Permit for the Alexandria 
to Big Oaks 345 kV Transmission Project in Central Minnesota 
 
OAH 25-2500-39723 
MPUC ET-2, E-017, E002, ET-10, E-015/CN-22-538 
MPUC E002, ET-2, ET-10, E-015, E-017/TL-23-159 

 
To All Persons on the Attached Service List: 
 
 Enclosed and served upon you is the Administrative Law Judge’s ORDER in the 
above-entitled matter. 
 

If you have any questions, please contact me at (651) 361-7874, 
michelle.gedicke@state.mn.us, or via facsimile at (651) 539-0310. 
 
 
      Sincerely, 
 
 
 
      MICHELLE GEDICKE 
      (F/K/A MICHELLE SEVERSON) 
      Legal Assistant 
 
Enclosure 
cc: Docket Coordinator 
 
 

mailto:michelle.gedicke@state.mn.us,


 

 

 
STATE OF MINNESOTA 

OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS 
PO BOX 64620 

600 NORTH ROBERT STREET 
ST. PAUL, MINNESOTA 55164 

 
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

 
In the Matter of the Application of Great River 
Energy, Minnesota Power, Xcel Energy, 
Missouri River Energy Services and Otter Tail 
Power Company for a Certificate of Need for 
the Big Stone South - Alexandria - Big Oaks 
345 kilovolt (kV) Transmission Line Project. 
 
In the Matter of the Application for a Route 
Permit for the Alexandria to Big Oaks 345-kV 
Transmission Project in Central Minnesota 
 

OAH Docket No.:  
25-2500-39723 
 
MPUC ET-2, E-017, E002, ET-10, E-015/CN-
22-538 
 
 
MPUC E002, ET-2, ET-10, E-015, E-017/TL-
23-159 

 
 On August 15, 2024, a true and correct copy of the ORDER was served by 

eService, and United States mail, (in the manner indicated below) to the following 

individuals: 

First Name Last Name Email Company Name 

Adam Duininck aduininck@ncsrcc.org 
North Central States Regional 
Council of Carpenters 

Adam Heinen aheinen@dakotaelectric.com Dakota Electric Association 
Adam Savariego adams@uppersiouxcommunity-nsn.gov Upper Sioux Community 
Adam Sokolski adam.sokolski@edf-re.com EDF Renewable Energy 
Alan Jenkins aj@jenkinsatlaw.com Jenkins at Law 

Alan Whipple sa.property@state.mn.us 
Minnesota Department Of 
Revenue 

Amy Hastings amyh@uppersiouxcommunity-nsn.gov Upper Sioux Community 
Andrew Moratzka andrew.moratzka@stoel.com Stoel Rives LLP 
Angela Piner angela.piner@hdrinc.com HDR, Inc. 
Annete Henkel mui@mnutilityinvestors.org Minnesota Utility Investors 
Annie Felix Gerth annie.felix-gerth@state.mn.us  
Annie Jackson Cheryl.Jackson@whiteearth-nsn.gov White Earth Nation 

April McCormick aprilm@grandportage.com 
Grand Portage Band of Lake 
Superior Chippewa 

Ashley Harrison ashley.harrison@llojibwe.net Leech Lake Band of Ojibwe 
B. Andrew Brown brown.andrew@dorsey.com Dorsey & Whitney LLP 
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Barbara Case barbara.case@state.mn.us Office of Administrative Hearings 
Benjamin Levine Blevine@mnpower.com Minnesota Power 
Bill Cook bcook@rpu.org Rochester Public Utilities 

Bill Rudnicki bill.rudnicki@shakopeedakota.org 
Shakopee Mdewakanton Sioux 
Community 

Bobby Deschampe robertdeschampe@grandportage.com 
Grand Portage Band of Lake 
Superior Chippewa 

Brandon Crawford brandonc@cubminnesota.org 
Citizens Utility Board of 
Minnesota 

Bria Shea bria.e.shea@xcelenergy.com Xcel Energy 

Bruce King Brenda@ranww.org 
Realtors, Association of 
Northwestern WI 

Byron E. Starns byron.starns@stinson.com STINSON LLP 
Camille Tanhoff kamip@uppersiouxcommunity-nsn.gov Upper Sioux Community 
Caralyn Trutna carrie@uppersiouxcommunity-nsn.gov Upper Sioux Community 
Caren Warner caren.warner@state.mn.us Department of Commerce 
Carl Strohm cjsmg@sbcglobal.net SBC Global 
Carol A. Overland overland@legalectric.org Legalectric - Overland Law Office 
Cary Stephenson cStephenson@otpco.com Otter Tail Power Company 
Catherine Phillips Catherine.Phillips@wecenergygroup.com Minnesota Energy Resources 
Cathy Chavers cchavers@boisforte-nsn.gov Bois Forte Band of Chippewa 
Chad Konickson chad.konickson@usace.army.mil U.S.Army Corps of Engineers 
Cheyanne St. John cheyanne.stjohn@lowersioux.com Lower Sioux Tribal Community 
Christina Brusven cbrusven@fredlaw.com Fredrikson Byron 
Christine Schwartz Regulatory.records@xcelenergy.com Xcel Energy 

Cody Chilson cchilson@greatermngas.com 
Greater Minnesota Gas, Inc. & 
Greater MN Transmission, LLC 

Cody Whitebear cody.whitebear@piic.org Prairie Island Indian Community 

Cole W. Miller cole.miller@shakopeedakota.org 
Shakopee Mdewakanton Sioux 
Community 

Colleen Sipiorski Colleen.Sipiorski@wecenergygroup.com 
Minnesota Energy Resources 
Corporation 

Corey Hintz chintz@dakotaelectric.com Dakota Electric Association 
Cory Dutcher cory.dutcher@ge.com GE Power and Water 

Cynthia Warzecha cynthia.warzecha@state.mn.us 
Minnesota Department of 
Natural Resources 

Dan Nelson Dan.Nelson@ISGinc.com I&S Group 
Daniel Gunderson dgunderson@allete.com Minnesota Power 
Darrell Seki, Sr. dseki@redlakenation.org Red Lake Nation 
Daryll Fuentes energy@usg.com USG Corporation 
David Bell david.bell@state.mn.us Department of Health 
David Birkholz david.birkholz@state.mn.us MN Department of Commerce 
David Moeller dmoeller@allete.com Minnesota Power 

David Niles david.niles@avantenergy.com 
Minnesota Municipal Power 
Agency 
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Dawn S Marsh dawn_marsh@fws.gov U.S. Fish & Wildlife Service 

Deanna White mncwa@cleanwater.org 
Clean Water Action & Water 
Fund of MN 

Earl Pendleton earl.pendleton@lowersioux.com Lower Sioux Indian Community 
Edward Garvey edward.garvey@AESLconsulting.com AESL Consulting 
Elizabeth Schmiesing eschmiesing@winthrop.com Winthrop & Weinstine, P.A. 
Elizabeth Wefel eawefel@flaherty-hood.com Flaherty & Hood, P.A. 
Eric Fehlhaber efehlhaber@dakotaelectric.com Dakota Electric Association 
Eric Lipman eric.lipman@state.mn.us Office of Administrative Hearings 
Eric Swanson eswanson@winthrop.com Winthrop & Weinstine 
Eugene Sommers eugene.sommers@whiteearth-nsn.gov White Earth Nation 
Faron Jackson, Sr. faron.jackson@llojibwe.net Leech Lake Band of Ojibwe 
Gary Frazer gfrazer@mnchippewatribe.org Minnesota Chippewa Tribe 
Gary D. Moody gmoody@audubon.org National Audubon Society 

Generic Notice 
Commerce 
Attorneys commerce.attorneys@ag.state.mn.us 

Office of the Attorney General-
DOC 

Generic Notice Regulatory regulatory_filing_coordinators@otpco.com Otter Tail Power Company 

Generic Notice 

Residential 
Utilities 
Division residential.utilities@ag.state.mn.us 

Office of the Attorney General-
RUD 

George Crocker gwillc@nawo.org North American Water Office 

Greg Palmer gpalmer@greatermngas.com 
Greater Minnesota Gas, Inc. & 
Greater MN Transmission, LLC 

Heather Westra heather.westra@piic.org Prairie Island Indian Community 
Henry Fox henry.fox@whiteearth-nsn.gov White Earth Nation 
Hillary Creurer hcreurer@mnpower.com Minnesota Power 
Hunter Boldt hunterboldt@redlakenation.org Red Lake Nation 

Ian Young IanYoung@FDLREZ.COM 
Fond du Lac Band of Lake 
Superior Chippewa 

J.P. Schumacher jps@mrenergy.com Missouri River Energy Services 
Jaime Arsenault jaime.arsenault@whiteearth-nsn.gov White Earth 

James Canaday james.canaday@ag.state.mn.us 
Office of the Attorney General-
RUD 

James Gignac jgignac@ucsusa.org Union of Concerned Scientists 
James C. Erickson jericksonkbc@gmail.com Kelly Bay Consulting 
James D. Larson james.larson@avantenergy.com Avant Energy Services 
James J. Bertrand james.bertrand@stinson.com STINSON LLP 
James M Strommen jstrommen@kennedy-graven.com Kennedy & Graven, Chartered 
Jamie Edwards jamie.edwards@millelacsband.com Mille Lacs Band of Ojibwe 
Janet Shaddix Elling jshaddix@janetshaddix.com Shaddix And Associates 
Jason Decker jason.decker@llojibwe.net Leech Lake Band of Ojibwe 

Jason Loos jason.loos@centerpointenergy.com 
CenterPoint Energy Resources 
Corp. 

Jay Anderson jaya@cmpas.org 
Central Minnesota Municipal 
Power Agency 
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Jayme Trusty execdir@swrdc.org SWRDC 

Jen Tyler tyler.jennifer@epa.gov 
US Environmental Protection 
Agency 

Jennifer Peterson jjpeterson@mnpower.com Minnesota Power 
Jeremy Hamilton jhamilton@uppersiouxcommunity-nsn.gov Upper Sioux Community 
Jessie Seim jessie.seim@piic.org Prairie Island Indian Community 
JoAnn Thompson jthompson@otpco.com Otter Tail Power Company 
Jody Johnson jody.johnson@piic.org Prairie Island Indian Community 
Joe Plumer joe.plumer@redlakenation.org Red Lake Nation 
Joel Smith jsmith@mnchippewatribe.org Minnesota Chippewa Tribe 
John Coffman john@johncoffman.net AARP 
John Crane johncranefishing@gmail.com Fishing 
John Drawz jdrawz@fredlaw.com Fredrikson & Byron, P.A. 
John Farrell jfarrell@ilsr.org Institute for Local Self-Reliance 
Johnny Johnson Johnny.Johnson@piic.org Prairie Island Indian Community 
Jon Brekke jbrekke@grenergy.com Great River Energy 
Jonathan Wolfgram Jonathan.Wolfgram@state.mn.us Office of Pipeline Safety 
Joseph OBrien joey.obrien@lowersioux.com Lower Sioux Indian Community 
Joseph Windler jwindler@winthrop.com Winthrop & Weinstine 
Kade Ferris kade.ferris@redlakenation.org Red Lake Region 
Karen A Gebhardt kageb1@gvtel.com  
Kari Howe kari.howe@state.mn.us DEED 
Kate Fairman kate.frantz@state.mn.us Department of Natural Resources 
Kavita Maini kmaini@wi.rr.com KM Energy Consulting, LLC 

Keith Anderson keith.anderson@shakopeedakota.org 
Shakopee Mdewakanton Sioux 
Community 

Ken Smith ken.smith@districtenergy.com District Energy St. Paul Inc. 
Kevin Dupuis, Sr. kevindupuis@fdlrez.com Fond du Lac Development Corp. 
Kevin Jensvold kevinj@uppersiouxcommunity-nsn.gov Upper Sioux Community 
Kevin Peterson kjp@ibew160.org IBEW Local 160 

Kevin Pranis kpranis@liunagroc.com 
Laborers' District Council of MN 
and ND 

Kevin Reuther kreuther@mncenter.org 
MN Center for Environmental 
Advocacy 

Kristen 
Eide 
Tollefson healingsystems69@gmail.com R-CURE 

Kristin Stastny kstastny@taftlaw.com Taft Stettinius & Hollister LLP 

Kristine Anderson kanderson@greatermngas.com 
Greater Minnesota Gas, Inc.& 
Greater MN Transmission, LLC 

Kurt Zimmerman kwz@ibew160.org Local Union #160, IBEW 
Kyle Fairbanks kyle.fairbanks@llojibwe.net Leech Lake Band of Ojibwe 
Larry Hartman Larry.Hartman@state.mn.us Department of Commerce 
Larry Rebman larryemls@hotmail.com EMLS, Inc 

Laurie York laurie.york@whiteearth-nsn.gov 
White Earth Reservation Business 
Committee 
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Leonard Fineday leonard.fineday@llojibwe.net Leech Lake Bank of Ojibwe 

Leonard Wabasha leonard.wabasha@shakopeedakota.org 
Shakopee Mdewakanton Sioux 
Community 

LeRoy 
Staples 
Fairbanks III leroy.fairbanks@llojibwe.net Leech Lake Band of Ojibwe 

Lori Hoyum lhoyum@mnpower.com Minnesota Power 
Luke Warnsholz lwarnsholz@boisforte-nsn.gov Bois Forte Band of Chippewa 
Margaret Rheude Margaret_Rheude@fws.gov U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service 

Marie Spry mariespry@grandportage.com 
Grand Portage Band of Lake 
Superior Chippewa 

Mark Strohfus mstrohfus@grenergy.com Great River Energy 
Mary Ann Gagnon maryanng@grandportage.com Grand Portage Band of Ojibwe 
Matthew Olsen molsen@otpco.com Otter Tail Power Company 
Melanie Benjamin melanie.benjamin@millelacsband.com Mille Lacs Band of Ojibwe 
Michael Ahern ahern.michael@dorsey.com Dorsey & Whitney, LLP 
Michael Childs, Jr. michael.childsjr@piic.org Prairie Island Indian Community 

Michael Fairbanks Michael.Fairbanks@whiteearth-nsn.gov 
White Earth Reservation Business 
Committee 

Michael Hoppe lu23@ibew23.org Local Union 23, I.B.E.W. 
Michael Kaluzniak mike.kaluzniak@state.mn.us Public Utilities Commission 
Michael Krikava mkrikava@taftlaw.com Taft Stettinius & Hollister LLP 
Michelle F. Bissonnette michelle.bissonnette@hdrinc.com HDR Engineering, Inc. 
Mike Laroque mike.laroque@whiteearth-nsn.gov White Earth Nation 
Mike Wilson Mike.Wilson@millelacsband.com Mille Lacs Band of Ojibwe 
Miranda Sam Miranda.Sam@lowersioux.com Lower Sioux Indian Community 

Miyah Danielson MiyahDanielson@FDLREZ.COM 
Fond du Lac Band of Lake 
Superior Chippewa 

Nathaniel Runke nrunke@local49.org 
International Union of Operating 
Engineers Local 49 

Nick Kaneski nick.kaneski@enbridge.com Enbridge Energy Company, Inc. 

Nicolle Kupser nkupser@greatermngas.com 
Greater Minnesota Gas, Inc. & 
Greater MN Transmission, LLC 

Nizhoni Smith nizhoni.smith@lowersioux.com Lower Sioux Indian Community 
Noah White noah.white@piic.org Prairie Island Indian Community 
Pam Marshall pam@energycents.org Energy CENTS Coalition 
Patrick Zomer Pat.Zomer@lawmoss.com Moss & Barnett PA 

Peder Larson plarson@larkinhoffman.com 
Larkin Hoffman Daly & Lindgren, 
Ltd. 

Peggy Sorum peggy.sorum@centerpointenergy.com CenterPoint Energy 

Peter Scholtz peter.scholtz@ag.state.mn.us 
Office of the Attorney General-
RUD 

Priti Patel ppatel@grenergy.com Great River Energy 
PUC CAO consumer.puc@state.mn.us Public Utilities Commission 
Rachel Wiedewitsch wiedewitsch@fresh-energy.org Fresh Energy 
Randall Doneen randall.doneen@state.mn.us Department of Natural Resources 
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Ray Choquette rchoquette@agp.com Ag Processing Inc. 
Ray Kirsch Raymond.Kirsch@state.mn.us Department of Commerce 

Rebecca 
Crooks 
Stratton 

Rebecca.Crooks-
Stratton@ShakopeeDakota.org 

Shakopee Mdewakanton Sioux 
Community 

Richard Johnson Rick.Johnson@lawmoss.com Moss & Barnett 
Robert Budreau robert.budreau@llojibwe.net Leech Lake Band of Ojibwe 

Robert Moyer, Jr. rmoyer@boisforte-nsn.gov 
Bois Forte Band of Chippewa 
Tribal Government 

Robert Prescott bob.prescott@lowersioux.com Lower Sioux Indian Community 
Robert L Larsen robert.larsen@lowersioux.com Lower Sioux Indian Community 

Roger Smith, Sr. RogerMSmithSr@fdlrez.com 
Fond du Lac Band of Lake 
Superior Chippewa 

Samantha Norris samanthanorris@alliantenergy.com 
Interstate Power and Light 
Company 

Samantha J Odegard samanthao@uppersiouxcommunity-nsn.gov Upper Sioux Tribal Community 
Samuel Strong Sam.strong@redlakenation.org Red Lake Nation 

Sarah Beimers sarah.beimers@state.mn.us 
Department of Administration - 
State Historic Preservation Office 

Sarah 
Johnson 
Phillips sarah.phillips@stoel.com Stoel Rives LLP 

Scott Buchanan ScottBuchanan@fdlrez.com 
Fond du Lac Band of Lake 
Superior Chippewa 

Scott Johnson Scott.Johnson@ci.medina.mn.us City of Medina 

Sean Copeland seancopeland@fdlrez.com 
Fond du Lac Band of Lake 
Superior Chippewa 

Shane Drift sdrift@boisforte-nsn.gov Bois Forte Band of Chippewa 

Shannon Geshick shannon.geshick@state.mn.us 
Minnesota Indian Affairs Council 
(MIAC) 

Sharon Ferguson sharon.ferguson@state.mn.us Department of Commerce 
Sheldon Boyd sheldon.boyd@millelacsband.com Mille Lacs Band of Ojibwe 
Shelley Buck shelley.buck@piic.org Prairie Island Indian Community 
Shena Matrious Shena.Matrious@millelacsband.com Mille Lacs Band of Ojibwe 
Sonny Myers smyers@1854treatyauthority.org 1854 Treaty Authority 

Stacy Kotch Egstad Stacy.Kotch@state.mn.us 
MINNESOTA DEPARTMENT OF 
TRANSPORTATION 

Stacy Miller stacy.miller@minneapolismn.gov City of Minneapolis 
Stephan Roos stephan.roos@state.mn.us MN Department of Agriculture 

Steve Albrecht Steve.Albrecht@shakopeedakota.org 
Shakopee Mdewakanton Sioux 
Community 

Steve White steve.white@llojibwe.net Leech Lake Band of Ojibwe 
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